Funding Risks: The risk manifests through 

underfunding in defined benefits schemes 

and unremitted contributions in defined 

contribution schemes. As at 30th March 

2025, the average funding level of the fifty 

three (53) registered DB schemes was one 

hundred and two percent (102percent). 

However, twenty-seven (27) schemes 

reported a funding level which was 

below the required minimum funding 

level of DB schemes of one hundred 

percent (100percent) and total actuarial 

def icit of Kshs 56.5 billion. In addition, 

the total unremitted contribution as at